Environmental 3.13 0 3.13

Subtotal Direct Capital Costs 183.15 143.40 326.554

Indirect Capital Cost 40.50 11.00 51.50

Owner's Costs including closing bond 8.62 4.61 13.23

Contingency 41.45 30.28 71.73

Total Capital Costs 273.72 189.29 463.01

*Note: totals may not represent the exact sum or report due to rounding.

Table 3. Lynn Lake Gold Camp Operating Cost Summary

Category Units LOM Unit Cost ($) Total Cost LOM
($ Millions)

Geology $/t-milled 0.16 6.33

Mining $/t-milled 16.49 657.50

Processing $/t-milled 16.54 659.54

Environmental $/t-milled 0.21 8.26

Tailings $/t-milled 0.48 19.25

Site G&A $/t-milled 2.09 83.17

Haulage $/t-milled 3.18 126.60

Total Operating Costs $/t-milled 39.15 1,560.65

Total Gross Revenues LOM (excludes royalty costs) 3,016.87

*Note: totals may not represent the exact sum or report due to rounding.

Sensitivity Analysis

The Lynn Lake Gold Camp project economics are most sensitive to foreign exchange rate and gold price
risk. Table 4 shows the project's sensitivity summary.

Rohstoff-Welt.de - Die ganze Welt der Rohstoffe

15.02.2026 Seite 3/4

Table 4. Lynn Lake Economic Sensitivity Summary

FX Au Price Opex Capex

Pre-tax NPV ($ million)

-20% $1,160 $202 $846 $706

-10% $863 $413 $735 $666

Base $625 $625 $625 $625

10% $430 $837 $515 $584

20% $268 $1048 $404 $542

Pre-tax IRR ($ million)

-20% 51.1% 17.1% 41.3% 43.5%

-10% 42.3% 26.5% 38.0% 38.6%

Base 34.4% 34.4% 34.4% 34.4%

10% 27.2% 41.5% 30.7% 30.8%

20% 20.3% 47.9% 26.6% 27.7%

To view an image of Graph 3: Lynn Lake Economic Sensitivity, please visit:
http://orders.newsfilecorp.com/files/744/7757_carlis6.jpg

The PEA Technical Report will be filed on SEDAR within 45 days of this news release. The information
presented summarizes the results of the PEA for a mine and processing scenario based on an NI 43-101
compliant mineral resource estimate prepared by P&E Mining consultants which includes assay data up to
May 1, 2013.

The PEA was prepared by Tetra Tech in accordance with the standards of NI 43-101. The PEA is considered
preliminary in nature. It includes inferred mineral resource estimates that are too speculative to have the
economic considerations applied that would enable classifications as mineral reserves. There is no certainty
that the conclusions within the PEA will be realized. Mineral resources that are not mineral reserves do not
have demonstrated economic viability.

Quality Assurance

Mike McLaughlin, P.Eng. is a Principal Project Manager and Mine Engineer of Tetra Tech and conducted the
PEA Project management. He is a Qualified Person under the requirements of NI 43-101 and has reviewed